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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr Nigel Morris

Scheme
:
Philips Pension Fund and Black Horse Personal Pension Plan

Respondents 
:
1. Trustees of Philips Pension Fund (the Trustees)
2. Lloyds TSB Life & Pensions (Lloyds)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Morris says that his benefits in the Philips Pension Fund (the Philips Fund) were transferred in 1989 to Black Horse Life Assurance Company Ltd (Black Horse) – now Lloyds - to be added to a personal pension plan.  Mr Morris’ pension has not been credited with the value allegedly transferred because, Lloyds say, the funds were never received.  The Trustees say that the funds were sent by them, and cannot be sent again.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Morris was a member of the Philips Fund, an occupational pension scheme.  He left Philips’ employment in March 1988 and after that took out a personal pension with Black Horse.

4. In November 1988 he made enquiries about transferring his benefits in the Philips Fund to Black Horse.  He completed a form sent to him by Black Horse, “Prospective Transfer of Pension Rights”, authorising the Trustees to release to Black Horse information about his accrued pension rights.  The form said (inter alia) that Mr Morris should return it direct to his scheme, which would then send the transfer payment to Black Horse for investment in his personal pension plan.  Black Horse then wrote to the Philips Fund about the proposed transfer.

5. Mr Morris completed a form for the Philips Fund in January 1989, “Request to purchase an insurance policy”, which included the following statement,

“I understand that the receipt of the Insurance Company issuing the policy for the Fund’s transfer payment of £3946.12 shall be a complete discharge to the Trustees of all liability under the Philips Pension Fund in respect of me and my present and future dependents.”

6. Black Horse told the Trustees that the total transfer premium was £3,946.12, and provided other necessary information to them about the status of their company and Mr Morris’ policy.  The authorisation form on which this information was given was dated 6 February 1989 and sent to the Philips Fund by Black Horse under cover of a compliment slip noting, ‘Re Telecon’; it was received by the Philips Fund on 7 February 1989.

7. On 14 February 1989 Philips wrote to Black Horse, saying,

“I have now received [Mr Morris’] authorisation for a transfer and I enclose a cheque for £3,946.12.” 

8. The Trustees have provided me with copies of the following additional documents as evidence that the value of Mr Morris’ benefits were transferred out of the Philips Fund:

· A page from their ledgers of the time, with an entry for 15 February 1989, showing Black Horse as the payee; the cheque number; the sum of £112.50 in the column headed ‘Vol Scheme’; the sum of £3833.62 in the column headed ‘TVs Sundries’, and ‘N Morris’ in the column headed ‘Name’.  In subsequent correspondence the Trustees explained that the tick against the cheque number indicated that the cheque had been cashed by 28 February 1989; if it had remained uncashed at that date the cheque would have been marked ‘o/s’.   

· A record of transfers from a contracted out salary related scheme to an appropriate pension scheme, showing that on 25 March 1988 Mr Morris’ contracted out employment terminated.

· A page from the Philips Fund’s records in relation to Mr Morris noting that his date of exit from the Fund was 25 March 1988 and the cause of exit was ‘T/V out 15.2.89’.

9. On 2 March 1989, Black Horse wrote to the Philips Fund as follows:

“We now have pleasure in enclosing a completed Form of Discharge for [Mr Morris].

“Please could you forward a cheque drawn in favour of Black Horse Life Assurance Company Limited to the above address in settlement”.  

The Trustees question what form of discharge Black Horse were referring to in this     letter and suggest that the letter may have been prepared earlier than its date would suggest.  Lloyds have not commented on this suggestion. In any event, the Trustees say there is no record of their having received the letter.  

10. Mr Morris says that he assumed that the transfer had taken place.  However, in 2000 he changed employer and this caused him to review his pension arrangements.  In addition a conversation with a former Philips colleague, now retired, who was enjoying the benefits of his Philips pension, made Mr Morris scrutinise his Lloyds TSB papers and wonder what had become of the benefits transferred out of the Philips Fund.  In July 2000 he contacted Philips and Lloyds to try to trace his benefits.

11. He sought the assistance of OPAS in his enquiries with Lloyds and Philips but was unable to trace the transfer value and complained to me.

12. Lloyds responded that they had every sympathy with Mr Morris, but were not prepared to accept responsibility for the missing money.  They felt the responsibility would lie with the scheme that issued the cheque to prove that Black Horse had banked it.  They acknowledged that the Philips Fund had provided evidence showing they issued the cheque to Black Horse; and that they had provided a copy of the ledger showing that the cheque had been cashed.  But they had not provided satisfactory evidence to show that it was Black Horse which had banked the cheque.  Lloyds told me that they had not kept records going back to 1989, apart from the letter of 2 March 1989, so were unable to provide a copy of their files, as the Philips Fund had done.  In previous correspondence with OPAS they said that their auditing process was very comprehensive and every cheque received in 1989 would have been logged with the cheque value, the relevant policyholder and policy number, the cheque number and the date it was received.  Lloyds told OPAS that their historic records had been looked into, basing their search on this information, and the search did not indicate that the money was received, or was mistakenly applied to a different policy. 

13. The Trustees provided a complete print out of the microfiche on which the records relating to Mr Morris’ transfer had been stored.  They explained that in 1989 all cheques were produced manually, and a total of four people were involved in their preparation.  They submitted that it was therefore very unlikely that the cheque was incorrectly drawn.  The Fund’s procedures also required its bank statements to be checked, to ensure that cheques had been cashed, and a tick in the cheque requisition book [the ledger referred to above] indicated this.  They believed that the failure by Black Horse to raise with the Fund, or Mr Morris, that no cash had been received supported their position that the sum in question was duly paid.  They said they would have expected Black Horse, in the event that the cheque had not been received, to have contacted the Philips Fund to find out where it was.  They submitted also that it was surprising that an insurance company which had received all the written authorisations required, but not the cheque, would have simply closed its files.  

14. Lloyds have provided no answer to my question as to what enquiries would have been made by Black Horse in the event that expected monies were not received. 

15. For his part, Mr Morris felt he had been mistreated by Lloyds.  He said that he had been a customer of theirs since birth, and still held other funds with them to which he contributed on a monthly basis. He also told me of his frustration at his inability to resolve his dispute with the respondents.

16. I asked Mr Morris why he had not noticed the missing transfer value earlier and he told me that, although he was receiving statements for his personal pension with Lloyds, he simply had not noticed that the transfer value was not included in those statements. 

CONCLUSIONS

17. From the documentary evidence I conclude on the balance of probabilities that the value of Mr Morris’ benefits with the Philips Fund did leave the Fund and was duly cashed.  The Trustees did what Mr Morris asked them to do, and what they were required to do in accordance with standards of good administration.  They also maintained adequate records of Mr Morris’ benefits with the Fund. 

18. The Trustees did not seek a receipt from Black Horse, as the form completed by Mr Morris in January 1989 (and referred to in paragraph 5 above) suggests they might have done.  Had they done so, all liability to Mr Morris under the Philips Fund would have been discharged.  However, I do not consider that the absence of a receipt means that they remain liable, because, as I have concluded on the balance of probabilities, the money did leave the Fund, and there was no maladministration in their handling of the transfer.  

19. Lloyds say that the transfer value was never received by them. The only evidence they have provided is the letter of 2 March 1989, whose contents suggest, if the letter was correctly dated, that at that date Black Horse had not received the transfer value.  However, on its own that letter does not lead me to think Black Horse did receive the cheque from the Philips Fund. 

20. It is clear that Black Horse did engage in correspondence about the proposed transfer including obtaining necessary authorisations, and giving various assurances to Philips about their own status.  If the money failed to materialise as expected, they should have made enquiries, especially having written on 2 March 1989 to request the cheque.  I find it was maladministration for them not to have done so and that this maladministration by Black Horse led to an injustice to Mr Morris, causing him loss. 

21. Had he noticed the missing funds at an earlier stage, the respondents might have had more success in tracing their whereabouts, and he should therefore bear some responsibility for the fact that they are now untraceable. 

22. My aim, where I have found that a complainant has suffered injustice as a result of maladministration, is to put that complainant in the position he would have been in had the maladministration not occurred.  A direction for the payment of interest on the transfer value would, I accept, not achieve this, and I have therefore made a direction which assumes the growth of the fund.  My direction continues however to take account of the fact that the respondents had not been alerted to the missing funds until relatively recently and that Lloyds (formerly Black Horse), against whom the direction is made, should not be required to make good the whole of Mr Morris’s loss. 

DIRECTION

23. I direct that, within 28 days of the date of this determination, Lloyds TSB calculate and add to the personal pension plan which Mr Morris already holds with them, the transfer value of £3946.12 together with such extra sum as would have accrued had the transfer value been invested in Mr Morris’s personal pension plan from 1 March 1989 to 28 February 1992, and then from 1 July 2000 to the date of payment. 

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

20 December 2005
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